
   

 

MEETING NOTICE  
MAIZE CITY COUNCIL  
  REGULAR MEETING 

  
 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 
DATE: MONDAY, December 16, 2013 
PLACE: MAIZE CITY HALL 

10100 W. GRADY AVENUE 

AGENDA 

MAYOR CLAIR DONNELLY PRESIDING 

1) Call to Order 

2) Roll Call 

3) Pledge of Allegiance/Moment of Silence 

4) Approval of Agenda 

5) Public Comments 

6) Consent Agenda 
a) Approval of Minutes –  City Council Meeting of  November 18, 2013. 
b) Receive and file the minutes from the Park and Tree Board meeting of November 12, 

2013. 
c) Cash Disbursements from November 1, 2013 thru November 30, 2013 in the amount 

of $465,653.38 (Check #57217 thru # 57359). 
d) Approval of Busby Ford & Reimer, LLC engagement letter of auditing services for 

year ended 2013 in the amount of $14,650. 
e) Approval of Cereal Malt Beverage applications from January 1, 2014 through 

December 31, 2014 for Maize Pizza Hut North, Maize Pizza Hut Italian Bistro, Kwik 
Shop. 
 

7) Old Business 
A. Industrial Park Report Phase 3 
B. EDX Policy 

 
8) New Business 

A. Cox Franchise Rate Letter 
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9) Reports 

 
• Police 
• Public Works  
• City Engineer 
• Planning & Zoning 
• City Clerk 
• Legal 
• Operations 
• Mayor’s Report 
• Council Member’s Reports 

      
10)     Executive Session 
  
11)  Adjournment  
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MINUTES-REGULAR MEETING 

MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, November 18, 2013 

 
The Maize City Council met in a regular meeting at 7:00 p.m., Monday, November 18, 2013 in the Maize City Hall, 
10100 Grady Avenue, with Mayor Clair Donnelly presiding.  Council members present were Donna Clasen, Alex 
McCreath, Pat Stivers, Karen Fitzmier and Kevin Reid. 
  
Also present were:  Richard LaMunyon, City Administrator, Rebecca Bouska, Deputy City Administrator,  Matt Jensby, 
Police Chief, Ron Smothers, Public Works Director, Kim Edgington, Planning Administrator,  Kim Bell, Bond Counsel, 
Tom Powell, City Attorney. 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 
The Agenda was submitted for Council approval. 
 

MOTION: Clasen moved to approve the Agenda as submitted. 
    Stivers seconded. Motion declared carried. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA: 
The Consent Agenda was submitted for approval including the Council Meeting Minutes of October 21, 2013, the 
Planning Commission of October 3, 2013 for receipt and file, the Park & Tree Board minutes of September 10, 2013 for 
receipt and file and the Cash Disbursement Report from October 1,2013 through October 31, 2013 in the amount of 
$932,116.58 (Check #57041 through #57216). 
 

MOTION:  Clasen moved to approve the Consent Agenda with the following addition to the October 
City Council minutes:  include the bids for the Central Street sidewalk. 
Stivers seconded.  Motion declared carried. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE AMENDED 2013 BUDGET: 
Mayor Donnelly opened the Public Hearing at 7:00 pm.  Hearing no comments, the Public Hearing was closed. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
Mayor Donnelly requested a 25-minute executive session to discuss non-elected personnel. 
 
  MOTION: Clasen moved to enter executive session for 25 minutes to discuss non-elected personnel. 
    Fitzmier seconded.   Motion declared carried. 
 
Council entered executive session at 7:05 pm and reconvened at 7:30 pm.  No action was taken. 
 
EMPLOYEE SALARY PLAN 
A cost-of-living adjustment for all employees was submitted for Council discussion and approval. 
 

MOTION: Fitzmier moved to approve a one-time payment of 2.5% of annual gross pay for full-time 
employees and $500 for part-time employees to be paid before December 31, 2013. 
Clasen seconded.  Motion declared carried. 

 
Fitzmier left the meeting at 7:45 pm. 
 
ADOPTION OF THE 2013 AMENDED BUDGET: 
The amended 2013 budget was submitted for Council approval. 

 
MOTION: Clasen moved to adopt the amended 2013 budget as published. 
 Reid seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
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EDX POLICY (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVE): 
A policy to establish the requirements for granting economic development incentives (EDX) was submitted for Council 
approval. 
 
  MOTION: Reid moved to postpone the item for further staff research and bring back to Council. 
    McCreath seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
 
IRB POLICY (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVE): 
A policy to establish the requirements for granting IRBs was submitted for Council approval. 
 
  MOTION: Clasen moved to postpone the item for further staff research and bring back to Council 
    McCreath seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
 
PARK AND TREE BOARD APPOINTMENTS: 
Mayor Donnelly recommended the appointment of Marina Fulton and Justin Banks to the Park and Tree Board to fill 
vacancies that expire in May, 2014. 
 

MOTION: Clasen moved to approve the appointment of Marina Fulton and Justin Banks to the Park 
and Tree Board. 

 McCreath seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
 
Fitzmier returned to the meeting at 8:55 pm. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
Mayor Donnelly requested a 30-minute executive session to discuss personnel matters. 
 

MOTION: Clasen moved to enter executive session for 30 minutes to discuss personnel matters. 
 Stivers seconded.  Motion declared carried. 

 
The Council entered executive session at 9:00 pm and reconvened at 9:30 pm.  No action was taken. 
 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND CITY ATTORNEY EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTS: 
A proposal to continue the City Administrator and City Attorney’s employment contracts was submitted for Council 
approval. 
 

MOTION: Clasen moved to approve a one-time payment of 2.5% of the City Administrator’s base 
salary to be paid before December 31, 2013 and 2.5% base salary increase for the City 
Administrator effective January 1, 2014. 

 Fitzmier seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
 
MOTION: Clasen moved to approve a 2.5% base salary increase for the City Attorney effective 

January 1, 2014. 
    McCreath seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
With no further business before the Council, 
 
  MOTION: Clasen moved to adjourn. 
    Stivers seconded.  Motion declared carried.   
                             Meeting adjourned.  
 
Respectfully submitted by: _________________________ 
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MAIZE PARK AND TREE BOARD 
MINUTES – REGULAR MEETING 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2013 

 
The Maize Park and Tree Board met in a regular meeting at 7:03PM, Tuesday, November 12, 
2013 with Tammy Learned presiding.  Board members present were Betty Pew, Mike Burks, 
and Becky Keiter-Bell.  Member absent was Jennifer Herington. 
 
Also present were Laura Rainwater, Recording Secretary and Richard LaMunyon, City 
Administrator. 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
  
 MOTION: Burks moved to approve the agenda. 
   Pew seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
 
Approval of the September 10, 2013 Minutes: 
 
 MOTION:  Keiter-Bell moved to approve the minutes. 
    Burks seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
 
Water Park Plan Update:  
Rainwater will contact Herington regarding what work she is willing to do on this project. 
Learned said she will assist.  Rainwater will do research into smaller cities in the area to see 
what companies they used to install their water parks. 
 
New Member Discussion: 
The Board agreed to nominate Marina Fulton And Justin Banks for appointment by the Mayor to 
the Park and Tree Board.  
 

MOTION: Keiter-Bell moved that the Board nominate Marina Fulton and Justin 
Banks to Park and Tree Board. 

   Burks seconded.  Motion declared carried.     
 
Other Items: 

• Fencing along Maize Road Pond is complete.  Board discussed possible Memorial Park. 
• Hackberry Tree (Nancy’s Tree) damaged by sun scald and needs to be wrapped. 

 
MOTION: Pew moved to approve spending $20 for wrap. 
  Keiter-Bell seconded.  Motion declared carried. 
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• Postpone the planting of Burning Bushes around skate park until a location for the water 
park is determined. 
 
MOTION: Pew moved to delay the purchase and planting of the Burning Bushes. 
  Keiter-Bell seconded. Motion declared carried. 

  
 
Adjournment: 
With no further business before the board: 
 
 MOTION: Keiter-Bell motioned to adjourn. 
   Burks seconded.  Motion declared carried.  
   Meeting adjourned at 7:56PM. 
 
Approved by the Park and Tree Board on ______________________ 2013. 
 
 
____________________________    ______________________________ 
Park and Tree Board Member     Recording Secretary 
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City of Maize
Disbursement Report Totals
Dates Covered: 11/01/2013 - 11/30/2013

Accounts Payable:

Voucher Voucher Check Check    Check Numbers
Date Amt Date Amount Begin End

5-Nov 467.64               5-Nov 467.64                     57217 57217 Postage for Utility Bills
6-Nov 9,190.90$          7-Nov 9,190.90$                57236 57239 Utilities
7-Nov 151,967.83        8-Nov 151,967.83              57240 57291

13-Nov 3,165.69            13-Nov 3,165.69                  57292 57295 Utilities
20-Nov 77.04                 21-Nov 77.04                       57319 57319 Utilities
21-Nov 164,471.96        22-Nov 164,471.96              57320 57356
27-Nov 1,319.60            27-Nov 1,319.60                  57357 57359 Utilities

     AP Total 330,660.66$      330,660.66$            

Payroll:
 

Run Earning   Check Check    Check Numbers
Date History Date Amount Begin End

11-Dec 103,973.72$      7-Nov 59,296.53$              57218 57235
21-Nov 75,696.19                57296 57318

KPERS Employer Portion 7,453.93            
FICA Employer Portion 7,576.52            
Health/Dental Insurance 
(Employer Portion) 15,988.55          
     PR Total 134,992.72$      134,992.72$            

AP 330,660.66$            
PR 134,992.72              
     Total Disbursements 465,653.38$            

Check Numbers used this period:
#57217 thru #57359
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ANNUAL REMAINING REMAINING
BEGINNING MONTH MONTH END MONTH EXPENSE YTD YTD EXPENSE BUDGET

FUND NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS CASH BALANCE BUDGET REVENUE EXPENSE BUDGET PERCENTAGE
01 General Fund 775,572.79$      85,134.30$        189,778.88$         670,928.21$      2,717,755.00$   2,404,725.71$   2,212,329.32$   505,425.68$      18.60%
02 Street Fund 107,855.38         12,500.00          7,383.30                112,972.08         251,050.00        267,370.78        230,577.00        20,473.00          8.15%
04 Capital Improvements Fund 385,329.67         16,693.69          -                          402,023.36         389,000.00        184,371.08        32,380.68          356,619.32        91.68%
05 Long-Term Projects 823,569.92         -                      222,247.58            601,322.34         -                      2,895,400.00     1,774,579.30     
10 Equipment Reserve 87,567.96           8,877.36             950.00                   95,495.32           100,000.00        97,700.33          71,454.30          28,545.70          28.55%
11 Police Training Fund 5,075.34             493.00                60.00                     5,508.34             10,000.00          4,956.00             9,996.81             3.19                    0.03%
12 Municipal Court Fund 11,589.33           1,723.36             150.00                   13,162.69           -                      24,587.50          20,855.90          
16 Bond & Interest Fund 360,705.45         52,656.93          -                          413,362.38         1,968,272.00     1,865,159.73     1,800,449.55     167,822.45        8.53%
19 Wastewater Reserve Fund 153,669.40         1,000.00             1,643.00                153,026.40         29,800.00          11,000.00          1,643.00             
20 Wastewater Treatment Fund 342,386.99         58,155.33          49,836.01              350,706.31         695,000.00        722,915.70        638,893.48        56,106.52          8.07%
21 Water Fund 333,389.68         51,203.82          50,585.36              334,008.14         737,800.00        736,109.40        658,917.01        78,882.99          10.69%
22 Water Reserve Fund 88,563.81           1,000.00             -                          89,563.81           10,000.00          11,000.00          9,900.00             
23 Water Bond Debt Reserve Fund 264,000.00         2,000.00             -                          266,000.00         -                      22,000.00          -                      
24 Wastewater Bond Debt Reserve Fund 143,800.09         2,000.00             -                          145,800.09         -                      22,000.00          -                      
32 Drug Tax Distribution Fund 4,603.57             -                      -                          4,603.57             -                      -                      2,302.58             
38 Cafeteria Plan 870.92                920.30                140.00                   1,651.22             -                      12,735.30          12,806.66          
40 Carlson Assessments Fund 79,280.21           -                      20,255.00              59,025.21           -                      54,584.06          40,510.00          
47 53rd & Maize Road Expansion 127,221.84         -                      9,619.22                117,602.62         -                      75,403.91          670,162.20        
56 IMAX Project Pre-Development -                       -                      -                          -                       -                      -                      12,563.66          
57 Emerald Springs -                       -                      -                          -                       -                      56,820.37          325,016.05        

61 Carriage Crossing VI 114,522.87         -                      -                          114,522.87         -                      -                      1,377.34             
65 Eagles Nest -                       -                      -                          -                       -                      49,902.85          95,581.41          
67 Watercress Addition Phase 2 -                       -                      -                          -                       -                      12,475.71          23,873.44          
68 Fiddlers Cove Phase 2 -                       -                      -                          -                       -                      17,466.00          17,733.35          
70 Watercress Village Addition -                       -                      -                          -                       -                      31,934.05          65,121.50          
71 Fiddlers Cove 3rd (342.00)               -                      -                          (342.00)               -                      -                      -                      
73 Hampton Lakes Commercial 13,726.57           -                      658.57                   13,068.00           -                      15,470.30          2,999.62             
74 Hampton Lakes 2nd Addition 46,835.15           -                      -                          46,835.15           -                      -                      3,019.20             
76 Series 2013B Refunding Bonds 733.25                -                          733.25                -                      33,850.00          33,116.75          
77 Series 2012 WW Bonds Refunding -                       -                      -                          -                       -                      -                      8,064.00             
98 Maize Cemetery 167,518.32         325.00                7,291.27                160,552.05         139,107.00        36,229.42          25,097.31          114,009.69        81.96%

Report Totals 4,438,046.51$   294,683.09$      560,598.19$         4,172,131.41$   7,047,784.00$   9,666,168.20$   8,801,321.42$   1,327,888.54$   18.84%

CITY OF MAIZE

Thru November 30, 2013
Cash and Budget Position
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Fund Balances
BEGIN END

FUND NAME PERIOD RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS PERIOD
01 General Fund 775,572.79$      85,134.30$         189,778.88$           670,928.21$      
02 Street Fund 107,855.38         12,500.00           7,383.30                 112,972.08         
04 Capital Improvements Fund 385,329.67         16,693.69           -                           402,023.36         
05 Long-Term Projects 823,569.92         222,247.58             601,322.34         
10 Equipment Reserve Fund 87,567.96           8,877.36             950.00                     95,495.32           
11 Police Training Fund 5,075.34             493.00                60.00                       5,508.34             
12 Municipal Court Fund 11,589.33           1,723.36             150.00                     13,162.69           
16 Bond & Interest Fund 360,705.45         52,656.93           -                           413,362.38         
19 Wastewater Reserve Fund 153,669.40         1,000.00             1,643.00                 153,026.40         
20 Wastewater Treatment Fund 342,386.99         58,155.33           49,836.01               350,706.31         
21 Water Fund 333,389.68         51,203.82           50,585.36               334,008.14         
22 Water Reserve Fund 88,563.81           1,000.00             -                           89,563.81           
23 Water Bond Debt Reserve Fund 264,000.00         2,000.00             -                           266,000.00         
24 Wastewater Bond Debt Reserve Fund 143,800.09         2,000.00             -                           145,800.09         
32 Drug Tax Distribution Fund 4,603.57             -                       -                           4,603.57             
38 Cafeteria Plan 870.92                920.30                140.00                     1,651.22             
40 Carlson Assessments Fund 79,280.21           -                       20,255.00               59,025.21           
47 53rd & Maize Road Expansion 127,221.84         -                       9,619.22                 117,602.62         
61 Carriage Crossing VI 114,522.87         -                       -                           114,522.87         
71 Fiddlers Cove 3rd (342.00)               -                       -                           (342.00)               
73 Hampton Lakes Commercial 13,726.57           -                       658.57                     13,068.00           
74 Hampton Lakes 2nd Addition 46,835.15           -                       -                           46,835.15           
76 Series 2013 B Refunding Bonds 733.25                -                           733.25                
98 Maize Cemetery 167,518.32         325.00                7,291.27                 160,552.05         

Totals All Fund 4,438,046.51$   294,683.09$      560,598.19$          4,172,131.41$   

Bank Accounts and Adjustments
Emprise Bank Checking Account 401,462.14$      514,249.22$      410,455.77$           505,255.59$      
Outstanding Items (165,398.85)$     
Emprise Bank Money Market Account 3,971,632.15     90.47                   300,000.00             3,671,722.62     
Maize Cemetery CD 85071 90,533.39           -                       -                           90,533.39           
Maize Cemetery Operations 76,984.93           325.00                7,291.27                 70,018.66           
Totals All Banks 4,540,612.61$   514,664.69$      717,747.04$          4,172,131.41$   

CITY OF MAIZE
Bank Reconciliation Report

For November 2013
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MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, December 16, 2013 

AGENDA ITEM #7A 

ITEM:  Industrial Park Master Plan – Phase 3 Report 

BACKGROUND:   

The Council received the Industrial Park – Phase one report in October and Phase 2 in November.  

The Phase three portion of the report will be presented this month.  

A representative from Transystem’s will make the presentation. 

The presentation should require about 15-20 minutes with council questions to follow. 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:   

In July the Council approved $34,440 for this study. 

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS:  

None  

RECOMMENDATION: 

Presentation and Council discussion. 
No Council action required at this time.  Further discussion and recommendations will occur during 
a future workshop TBA. 
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The Industrial Park Packet is a separate document sent to you electronically and physically.  
Separate from the Council Packet.
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MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, December 16, 2013 

AGENDA ITEM #7B 

ITEM:  EDX Policy (Economic Development Incentive) 

BACKGROUND:  

This item was discussed with Council at the November meeting. The item was postponed 
until addition information was reviewed by Council.  Additional information was provided to 
council members on December 3, 2013 via e-mail  for review and questions. 

As stated before, the purpose of this recommended action is to establish the “official 
policy” of the City of Maize for the granting of economic development incentives, 
including uses in accordance with the provisions of Section 13 of Article 11 of the 
Constitution of the State of Kansas as required by K.S.A. 1990 Supp. 79-251.   

The appropriate purpose and use of incentives is to broaden and diversify the tax base, 
create new job opportunities for the citizens of the City of Maize, and promote the 
economic growth and welfare of the City of Maize.  

Economic development incentives are necessary because of the inherent competition 
between localities for new businesses and jobs.  This policy is intended to complement any 
incentive programs offered by the State of Kansas. 

In order for the Council to grant incentives in this area a policy must be approved and on 
file when an application is filed.   

These incentives are for smaller manufacturing operations that increase employment and 
when it is not cost effective to utilize Industrial Revenue Bonds.     

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:  

None at this time.   
The policy will assist with Economic Development growth. 

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS:  

The City Bond Attorney reviewed the policy and approves it as to form. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve the EDX Policy 
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City of Maize 
Economic Development Incentive (EDX) 

Policy 
 
 

Purpose 
The purpose of this policy is to establish the official policy of the City of Maize for the 
granting of economic development incentives, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 13 of Article 11 of the Constitution of the State of Kansas as required by K.S.A. 
79-251 (EDX Incentives).  The  appropriate purpose and use of incentives is to broaden 
and diversify the tax base, create new job opportunities for the citizens of the City of 
Maize, and promote the economic growth and welfare of the City of Maize. Economic 
development incentives are necessary because of the inherent competition between 
localities for new businesses and jobs.  This policy is intended to complement any 
incentive programs offered by the State of Kansas. 

 
All requests by businesses for EDX Incentives will require a Cost Benefit Analysis 
(CBA) to be completed prior to consideration by the Maize City Council.  A designated 
agent on behalf of the City will conduct the Cost Benefit Analysis and any fees associated 
with this application will be the responsibility of the applicant.  The CBA will be used 
initially to determine the viability of the proposed project and must show a positive 
economic impact upon the City. The ratio of public benefits to public costs should not be 
less than 1.3 to one. 

 
Eligibility 
To be eligible for an EDX Incentive, a business must be engaged in one or more of 
the following activities: 

 
• Manufacturing.  Determined by appropriate NAICS (North American Industry 

Classification System) codes. 
• Research and Development.  The conducting of research, development or testing 

for scientific, medical, food product or industrial purposes. 
•  Warehousing and Distribution.    Storing goods or commodities which are 

sold or traded in interstate commerce. 
 

 
All or any portion of a building, together with the land upon which the building is 
located, and all associated tangible personal property, which is used for an eligible 
purpose and which creates new employment, is eligible for the EDX Incentive.  All 
EDX Incentives shall be subject to requirements of Article 11, Section 13 of the Kansas 
Constitution and related statutes, including K.S.A. 79-213, K.S.A.79-221 and K.S.A.79-
251.
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A business shall be considered for public incentives only if the average wages paid to its 
employees are equal to or greater than the average wages for that type of business as 
determined by 3-digit NAICS codes within the Wichita MSA or greater than the average 
wage for all jobs in the Wichita MSA when wages are calculated excluding the wages for 
the transportation equipment manufacturing sector (NAICS sector 336).  A business must 
also be current in its payments of ad valorem property taxes to be considered for any 
public incentives. 

 
No incentive shall be granted if the incentive would create, in the judgment of the 
governing body, an unfair advantage for one business over another competing business 
within the City. 

 
Any incentive granted by the City shall be subject to the "but-for" principle, meaning that 
the incentive must make such a difference in determining the establishment or expansion 
of the business that the business would not otherwise be established or expanded in the 
City, if it were not for the availability of the incentive.   It is the policy of the governing 
body that private business should not be subsidized with public funds, the indirect 
consequences of tax incentives, unless some public good results and the public subsidy 
can reasonably be expected to make a significant difference in achieving economic growth 
and the creation of new jobs within the City. 

 
In addition to the above criteria, in making a decision to approve or disapprove an 
incentive, the City Council will consider the following information: 

 
1.  The appraised valuation of the property in relation to the economic benefit to the City 
of increased employment; 
2.   The gain in tax revenue which may result from the new or expanded 
business, including the increase in the property tax base upon the expiration of the 
exemption; 
3.   The contribution that the new or expanded business will make towards increased 
employment and earnings within the community; 
4.   The number of new jobs created directly by the business in relation to the 
amount of tax incentives granted; 
5.   The kinds of jobs created in relation to the types of skills available from the local 
labor market; 
6.   The utilization by the business of labor skills and abilities of unemployed persons in 
the community.
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7.   The degree to which the business improves the diversification of the economy of the 
City and its environs; 
8.  The degree to which the ultimate market for the manufactured products is outside 
the community; recognizing that outside markets bring in "new money" to the local 
economy; 
9.   The potential of the business for future expansion and additional job creation; 
10. The beneficial impact the business may have by creating other new jobs and 
businesses, including the utilization of local products or other materials and substances 
in manufacturing; 
11. The beneficial economic impact the business will have on a particular area of the 
City, including designated enterprise zones and areas of needed revitalization or 
redevelopment; 
12. The compatibility of the location of the business with land use and development 
plans of the City and the availability of existing infrastructure and essential public 
services, and the extent to which 
additional direct or indirect public costs to the City and to other local units of 
government would be necessary, such as the cost of extension of public services; 
13. The extent to which the economic and employment benefits of the tax incentive 
accrue to the residents and taxpayers of those taxing subdivisions which indirectly 
"subsidize" the business as a result of the foregone tax revenue. 

 
Application 
Any potential applicant should arrange for a pre-application meeting with City of Maize Staff to 
explore the applicant’s interest prior to formally submitting an application. 
 
Applications submitted to the City of Maize should be in letter form and contain the following 
minimum information: 

 

1. Name(s) and address(es) applicant(s). 
2. Names and addresses of the principal officers and directors of the requesting 

applicant, if different. 
3. A general description of the nature of the business of the requesting business 

and a list of the principal competition in the local market. 
4. A general description of the proposed project or improvements. 
5. The specific location of the proposed project (not a legal description.) 
6. A statement of the projected benefits to the City, including information 

regarding job creation. 
7. The dollar amount of the request. 
8. A detailed breakdown of the proposed costs including a cost/benefit analysis 

and other miscellaneous expenses. 
9. Once an application has been reviewed by City Staff, a public hearing will be 

held prior to City Council consideration. 
 
 

 
Compliance 
All Economic Development Incentives will be formalized in a written agreement between 
the City of Maize and the recipient company.  The recipient company will be required to 
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meet the following performance criteria: 
• Jobs created as agreed upon 
• Capital investment in real property as agreed upon 
• Compliance with wage requirements 
• Compliance with all applicable governmental laws, rules and regulations 
• Compliance with any other conditions imposed by the Economic Development 

Incentive Agreement. 
 

The City of Maize reserves the right to audit a company to assure compliance with the 
Economic Development Incentive Agreement.  The City Council may discontinue any 
ongoing incentives and require the incentives already received to be repaid in full or in 
part, as set forth in the Economic Development Incentive Agreement, if the performance 
criteria are not met. 

 
 

Project Evaluation 
Each project will be evaluated on an individual basis. Changing economic conditions and 
availability of funds may cause the City of Maize to modify, amend or discontinue any 
economic development incentive program.  Should an incentive program be discontinued, 
the City Council will honor any incentive committed to before the discontinuance of the 
program.  Economic development incentives may not be transferred or otherwise conveyed to 
another party, unless agreed to by the City Council. 

 
Property Tax Abatement Matrix 
The maximum term of tax abatement on real property improvements under this Policy 
shall be ten years.  The initial term shall be five years, plus an additional five years 
subject to review and approval of the City Council at the end of the initial term.  The 
recommended percentage of property taxes to be abated shall be based on new job 
creation and capital investment by the eligible business, as follows: 

 
Job Creation:  For the purpose of determining the recommended percentage of tax 
abatement, the number of new full-time equivalent (FTE) jobs created by the project will 
be adjusted by a factor based on the relationship between the wages to be paid for the new 
jobs and the average wage for all jobs in the Wichita MSA.  For example, if the area 
average wage is $40,000 and the average wage for the created jobs is $50,000, the factor 
for adjusting the number of created FTE jobs would be 125%.  If the actual number of 
FTE jobs created is 60, the adjusted number of new FTE jobs used to determine the 
recommended abatement would be 75. 

 
For the purpose of this Policy, FTE jobs are defined as full-time employees who are paid 
to work at least 2,080 hours per year, or part-time or temporary employees consolidated 
to obtain the full-time equivalent of 2,080 hours per year. 

 
The amount of recommended tax abatement based solely on FTE job creation is based on a 
sliding scale that allows smaller projects to benefit.  A property tax abatement may be 
recommended for each new FTE job as follows:  3% for the first five new FTE jobs, 2% for 
six to 10 new FTE jobs, 1.5% for 11 to 20 new FTE jobs, 1% for 21 to 50 new FTE jobs and 
0.6% for each new FTE job in excess of 50, up to a maximum tax abatement for job creation 
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of 100%. 

Capital Investment:   A property tax abatement may be recommended for each $50,000 of 
private investment in plant and equipment as follows:  Between $50,000 and $500,000-
1.0% (up to 9%); between $500,000 and $1 million- 0.75% (up to 7.5%); between $1 
million and $2 million- 0.5%; (up to 10%) between $2 million and $5 million- 0.25% 
(up to 15%); above $5 million- 0.10%.  The maximum recommended tax abatement for 
capital investment is 100%. 

 
Location Premium:  Businesses in the City of Maize shall be encouraged to locate and/or 
expand within special redevelopment areas of the City if any such areas are determined 
by the City Council.  To foster such action, businesses may be recommended for an 
additional tax abatement equal to 20% for locating into special redevelopment areas, as 
may be determined from time-to-time by separate action of the City Council. 

 
Payments-In-Lieu-of-Taxes (PILOTs):  Any business receiving a tax abatement may be 
required to make payments in lieu of taxes equal to the amount of property tax abated. 
Said PILOT payments shall be payable to the Sedgwick County Treasurer for 
proportional distribution to all local taxing jurisdictions which levy taxes on the abated 
property.  A business may also be required to make PILOT payments at any time in the 
event of non-compliance with the conditions imposed by the economic development 
incentive agreement, as an alternative to complete cancellation of the tax abatement. 

 
Exceptions 
Exceptions to the conditions set forth in this policy may be made by the Maize City Council. 
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MAIZE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

MONDAY, December 16, 2013 
 

AGENDA ITEM # 8A 
 

ITEM: COX FRANCHISE RATE CHANGE 
 
BACKGROUND: 
  
The current Cox Franchise Agreement expired on July 9, 2008.  Earlier that year on June 
24, 2008 Cox received a statewide franchise approved by the Kansas Corporation 
Commission. 
As a result Cox provided the City with a signed “KSA 12-2024” agreement and that was 
acknowledged as to receipt by the Mayor on July 9, 2008. A copy of this agreement is 
attached. 
The statute now requires a letter from the City to Cox establishing a franchise fee of up to 
5%.  The draft letter dated December 16, 2013 is attached for your review. 
 
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
Cox franchise fee is currently 3%   
This is approximately  $16,000 annually.  
Increasing to 5% would be approximately $26,500 annually. 
  
 
LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
The City Attorney approves the agreement. 
He also approves the December 16, 2013 letter as to form. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/ACTION: 
 
Approve the letter dated December 16, 2013 to Cox Communications increasing the fee 
to 5%.  Authorize the Mayor to sign. 
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“ Your Police, Our Community” 

Department Highlights 

 All departmental operations are functioning as they should.  

 The department is working with school officials to reduce false alarms on 

USD266 facilities. The department has responded to 23 false alarms in 2013.  

 The department received “compliance” status from the KBI security audit 

unit. Our department was audited on the security, integrity and completeness 

of our  reports submitted to the KBI. Our agency well exceeded the KBI’s 

goal of 90% compliance for this audit, with an overall rating of 97%.    

 Police administration is beginning to compile year end statistics and work-

ing to close out 2013 police cases.   

Budget status: 86.5/100%  

Monthly Council Report 

December 2013 

Current Staff Levels.  

8 Full-time 

4 Part-time 

3 Reserve 

2 Reserve -Vacant 

1 Part-time - Vacant 

 
 

Patrol Mileage: 

607-   98,000  

309- 81,326 

709- 82,661 

210- 107,720 

410- 120,393 

111-   31,422  

512- 36,079 

812-  25,442  

 

Monthly repairs: 
309 - Radiator and Water 

pump replaced 

 

Monthly Activities 
November Police Reports  - 777   
November calls for service  - Unavailable 

 

Community Policing: 
Officer Rudrow, Reserve Officer Bradley and their wives, delivered 

Thanksgiving meals to 20 families, consisting of 130 people in Maize.  

 

Officer Rudrow is working with Caring Hearts on Christmas gifts and 

meals for areas families in need. 75 area families will be served.  

Major purchases: No major purchases in December 
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PUBLIC WORKS REPORT       12-10-2013 
 

Regular Maintenance  
     
• Graded all streets several times this past month.  Built up 45th west of 119th in several 

places where four-wheelers had torn up the road when the ditches were full of water.        
 

• Continue to check the water quality and lift stations daily.   Read water meters each 
month.  With the electronic meters we can read 430 in  about one hour.  It takes about 
six hours for 8 people to read the other 800 meters.                      

      
 

        Special Projects 
       
 
•  Dug three graves this month.  The new drive at the Cemetery is done.  The old wood 

fence is down and we are waiting on the wrought iron fence to be installed.        
 

• We trenched air and electric lines to assemble and hook up old air compressor for 
controlled air to the control room and to the UV Building.  We used the air 
compressor that was left from the old sewer plant.  This will take the place of two 
small air compressors and will save quite a bit in electricity.  We estimated this job at 
7,000 dollars but only spent about 2,300, most of that for a new air dryer for the 
compressor.        

 
• Also bought the dissolved oxygen sensor and we are installing it now.  This will save 

much time and guess work in checking dissolved oxygen in the plant basins.    
 

• Got the new snow plow for the dodge pick-up.  Mounted spreaders for the past week-
end and we needed them Sunday when it was kind of slippery.   We now have two 
pick-up plows, 3 salt/sand spreaders, two 12’ tandem dump truck plows and a 16’ 
grader for snow plowing.  We feel we are ready for winter.       

 
• Got the Christmas lights installed at City Hall just before it turned off really cold.  

Hope you noticed them for the Christmas Dinner.     
 

• I would like to thank all of you Council Members for the support for the work that we 
do.  You have allowed me the employees and the equipment to try and keep up with 
the ever changing blueprint that is Maize.     

 
 
Ron Smothers 
Public Works Director 
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Water and Wastewater Report 
November 13, 2013 – December 10, 2013 

 
Water Operations 
 
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for both chlorine and fluoride is 4.0 mg/L. 
Minimum allowable free chlorine residual to the last free flowing tap is 0.2 mg/L. 
Recommended fluoride dosage for this area is now 0.7 mg/L. 
 
Routine bacteriological samples remain good (non-detect). 
  
November 19 – I helped the crew repair a water service leak at 4551 Maize Road. The damage appeared 
to be stress fractures in the pipe just beyond the corporation stop. 
 
November 21 – A minor chlorine leak occurred while changing cylinders at the north well. The lead 
washer had been misaligned. 
 
Wastewater Operation 
 
November 20 – Lee Mathews Powerlink replaced the pump guide rails in the Plantation lift station wet 
well. 
 
November  27 – The crew finished the upgrade to a central control air installation at the plant. They 
refurbished the surplus 50 gallon Atlas Copco compressor, installed a new air dryer, and ran buried 
airline to the UV building and the main wet well bubbler. This was the original Aeromod design spec for 
the plant. 
 
The brutally cold weather at the beginning of December was forecast well in advance. I sped up the 
Sequox and return sludge pump cycling by shortening the cycle times. This was successful in preventing 
the rising sludge blankets we have seen in past, similar weather events. 
 
Routine maintenance continues as scheduled. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Matt Meeks 

Water and Wastewater Operator 
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City Engineer’s Report 
12/16/13 

 
 
New Home Permits 
Since the last City Council meeting two (2) new single-family permits have been issued; one (1) in 
Watercress 2nd Addition and one (1) in The Woods at Watercress.  Our yearly total for new single-family 
permits is 81 plus two (2) multi-family triplexes in Hampton Lakes. 
 
Park Street Drainage 
Consulting with Baughman Engineering to determine options and costs for improving drainage along 
Park and Mikado Streets. 
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PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR’S 

REPORT 

 
DATE: December 16, 2013 

 

TO:  Maize City Council 

 

FROM: Kim Edgington, Planning Administrator 

 

RE:  Regular December Council Meeting 

 

The following is a summary intended to keep the Council apprised of the status of 

ongoing planning projects: 

1. Eagle Point Shopping Center – Maize Family Dentistry requested and was 

granted a sign variance through the BZA to allow an illuminated wall sign on the 

south elevation of the building at 611 East 45
th

 Street.  The sign is now 

operational. 

2. Moxi Junction – Coffee shop at 319 S. Park is commencing construction. 

3. 3932 Sage Ct. – The City Attorney, Administrator and I have been meeting with 

the developer, builder and neighboring property owner to address the issue of a 

concrete wall that was built at this house without a permit and without the 

approval of the Homeowner’s Association.  Citations have been issued to the 

builder, pending further discussions with the builder and their attorney, the 

citation are currently on hold.   

4. Aces Engineering – Aces has requested that the Mikado Street right-of-way 

immediately south of their building at 202 N Park be vacated.  Staff is 

determining the best way to deal with needed drainage improvements in the area 

and how this may be done to accommodate the need for Aces to expand. 

5. Watercress Village – the developer has requested an amendment to the PUD to 

eliminate any multi-family uses and a vacation of some of the building setbacks to 

construct concrete wall screening.  These issues will be reviewed by the Planning 

Commission on January 2
nd

. 

6. General planning issues – I continue to meet, both on the phone and in person, 

 with citizens and developer’s representatives requesting information on general 

 planning matters, such as what neighboring property owners are planning to do, 

 what they are allowed to do on their property, and what the process is for 

 submitting various applications and materials to the Planning Commission. 



 

 
 

City Clerk Report 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

December 16, 2013 
 

Year to date status (Through 11/30/13): 
 

General Fund –        
Budget  YTD   

Rev. $2,447,327 $2,404,726                  98.26% 
Exp. $2,717,755 $2,212,329                   81.40% 

      
Streets  –       
Rev. $279,140 $  267,371            95.78% 
Exp. $251,050 $  230,577              91.85% 

   
Wastewater Fund-        
Rev. $755,500 $  722,916          95.69% 
Exp. $695,000 $  638,893              91.93% 
 
Water Fund-         
Rev. $737,800 $  736,109        99.77%  
Exp. $737,800 $  658,917        89.31% 
 

 
Health & Dental Benefits 
Per Council’s request, here are the 2013 numbers (through 11/30/2013) for employee health, 
dental, and life (including accidental death and short-term disability). 
 
    City Portion  Employee Portion Total Paid 
  Health:  $ 171,840.04  $        44,978.48 $216,818.52 
  Dental:       10,228.26                2,638.56           12,866.82   
  Life:         6,799.08                            0        6,799.08 
    $ 188,867.38     $        47,617.04 $236,484.42 
 
Administrative Employees: 
As of 11/30/2013, we had the following number of administrative employees: 
 

Part-Time: 6 (City Engineer, Planning Administrator, Code Enforcement,                             
City Attorney, City Attorney’s Assistant, Intern) 

Full-Time:    7 (City Administrator, Deputy City Administrator, City Clerk, City  
Treasurer, Administrative Assistant, Court Clerk, Police Clerk) 
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Dugan Park Funds 
Per Council’s request, the following is a breakdown of the Dugan Park funds (as of 11/30/2013) 
  
  Starting Balance:     $304,736.57 
  Phase II Playground Equipment: -    18,563.00 
  Master Park Plan:   -    10,000.00 
  Park Equipment:   -      8,000.00 
  Community Building Remodel: -    36,580.00 
  Emergency Lighting Upgrade  -      1,057.47 
  Playground Signs (5-12 year old): -         120.00 
  Volunteer Supplies:   -           19.12 
  Soap/Towel Dispensers:  -         454.56 
  Epoxy for Picnic Tables:  -           71.33 
  New Ceiling Registers:  -         123.33 
  Parts to Install Picnic Tables:  -           44.33 
  Concrete to Install Benches:  -           13.16 
  Ceiling Fans, Wall Plates:  -         171.44 
  Guttering for Comm. Building  -         955.50 
  New Chairs for Comm. Building -         558.82 
  Appliances for Comm. Building -      1,313.94 
  Electrical Receptacles at Park  -      1,679.21 
  Skate Park Equipment   -      7,214.04 
  Supplies to Install Equipment  -         871.80 
  Signs for Skate Park   -         340.00 
  Clean Up/Repair Bathrooms  -         127.49 
  Park Shelters    -    52,443.10 
  Remaining Balance:    $164,014.93 
 
911/CSI Camps: 
911 and CSI camp revenues totaled $13,655.  Expenses for all of the camps totaled $7,192.85.  
The costs include:  camp shirts, camp bags, exhibits from Exploration Place, food items. 
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CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Temporary Note Resolution
Series A 2011 

Project Fund

Resolution 
of 
Advisability

Total Resolution 
Amount

Expenditures 
thru 12/31/12

Expenditures 
1/1/13 thru 
11/30/13

Total 
Expenditures

Resolution 
Authorization Less 

Expenditures
Emerald 
Springs 
Paving 57 427-08 633,000$                   $594,220.35 $38,779.65 $633,000.00 -$                          Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Emerald 
Springs 
Water 57 427-08 264,000$                   $222,729.07 $41,270.93 $264,000.00 -$                          Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Eagles Nest 
Water 65 437-08 182,000$                   $167,738.33 $11,452.75 $179,191.08 2,808.92$                  Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Eagles Nest 
Storm Water 
Pump 65 438-08 250,000$                   $116,044.64 $21,032.16 $137,076.80 112,923.20$              Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Eagles Nest 
Sanitary 
Sewer 65 439-08 404,000$                   $312,058.84 $21,032.16 $333,091.00 70,909.00$                Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Eagles Nest 
Storm Water 
Sewer 65 445-08 357,000$                   $299,330.32 $21,032.16 $320,362.48 36,637.52$                Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Eagles Nest 
Paving 65 441-08 749,000$                   $472,149.31 $21,032.18 $493,181.49 255,818.51$              Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Watercress 
Addition 
Phase 2 
Water 67 457-09 95,000$                     $58,085.38 $7,957.82 $66,043.20 28,956.80$                Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Watercress 
Addition 
Phase 2 
Paving 67 458-09 285,000$                   $205,740.10 $7,957.82 $213,697.92 71,302.08$                Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Watercress 
Addition 
Phase 2 
Sewer 67 459-09 125,000$                   $60,776.79 $7,957.80 $68,734.59 56,265.41$                Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Fiddlers Cove 
Phase 2 
Sewer 68 422-08 81,000$                     $59,943.75 $6,433.48 $66,377.23 14,622.77$                Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Fiddlers Cove 
Phase 2 
Water 68 423-08 110,000$                   $84,074.95 $6,433.48 $90,508.43 19,491.57$                Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Fiddlers Cove 
Phase 2 
Paving 68 424-08 405,600$                   $332,713.95 $4,866.39 $337,580.34 68,019.66$                Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Totals for Series A 2011 $2,985,605.78 $217,238.78 $3,202,844.56 $737,755.44
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Temporary Note Resolution
Series A 2013 

Hampton 
Lakes 
Commercial 
Park Storm 
Water 73 470-09 117,000.00$               65,950.32$        1,040.47$        66,990.79$      50,009.21$                

Hampton 
Lakes 
Commercial 
Park Sanitary 
Sewer 73 471-09 64,000.00$                 60,751.22$        1,040.47$        61,791.69$      2,208.31$                  

Hampton 
Lakes 
Commercial 
Park Drainage 
Pond 73 472-09 328,000.00$               290,201.14$       1,040.47$        291,241.61$    36,758.39$                
Hampton 
Lakes 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 1 
Storm Water 74 481-10 226,000.00$               142,698.42$       754.80$           143,453.22$    82,546.78$                
Hampton 
Lakes 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 1 
Sanitary 
Sewer 74 482-10 92,000.00$                 71,151.50$        754.80$           71,906.30$      20,093.70$                
Hampton 
Lakes 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 1 
Water 74 483-10 56,000.00$                 54,007.15$        754.80$           54,761.95$      1,238.05$                  
Hampton 
Lakes 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 1 
Paving 74 484-10 168,000.00$               147,288.58$       754.80$           148,043.38$    19,956.62$                

Maize Road 
Improvements 47

Temp Note 
Resolution 
#494-11 1,001,240.00$            1,001,240.00$    -$                 1,001,240.00$ -$                          

Carriage 
Crossing 6 - 
High Plains 
Paving 61 480-10 212,000.00$               6,954.42$          1,377.34$        8,331.76$        203,668.24$              
Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 2 
Water 05 509-12 57,000.00$                 47,509.32$        851.00$           48,360.32$      8,639.68$                  
Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 2 
Paving 05 510-12 164,000.00$               103,045.88$       38,897.39$      141,943.27$    22,056.73$                
Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 2 
Sewer 05 511-12 70,000.00$                 60,789.82$        851.00$           61,640.82$      8,359.18$                  
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Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 2 
Storm Water 05 512-12 249,000.00$               141,657.61$       19,624.12$      161,281.73$    87,718.27$                
Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 3 
Water 05 513-12 57,000.00$                 40,108.22$        614.25$           40,722.47$      16,277.53$                
Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 3 
Paving 05 514-12 103,000.00$               72,762.14$        21,041.36$      93,803.50$      9,196.50$                  
Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Phase 3 
Sewer 05 515-12 64,000.00$                 53,254.88$        614.25$           53,869.13$      10,130.87$                

Central Street 
Project 05 549-13 375,000.00$               -$                   356,688.93$    356,688.93$    18,311.07$                

Woods @ 
Watercress 
Water 05 523-13 191,000.00$               -$                   173,618.26$    173,618.26$    17,381.74$                
Woods @ 
Watercress 
Paving 05 524-13 444,000.00$               -$                   214,078.82$    214,078.82$    229,921.18$              
Woods @ 
Watercress  
Sewer 05 525-13 222,000.00$               -$                   208,082.65$    208,082.65$    13,917.35$                
Woods @ 
Watercress 
Storm Water 05 526-13 164,000.00$               -$                   95,198.15$      95,198.15$      68,801.85$                
Totals for 
Series A 
2013 2,359,370.62$    1,137,678.13$ 3,497,048.75$ 927,191.25$              
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Temporary Note Resolution
Series B 2011 

Project Fund

Resolution 
of 
Advisability

Total Resolution 
Amount

Expenditures 
thru 12/31/12

Expenditures 
1/1/13 thru 
11/30/13

Total 
Expenditures

Resolution 
Authorization Less 

Expenditures
Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Storm Water 70 495-11 138,000.00$               130,246.84$       1,503.16$        131,750.00$    6,250.00$                  Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Water 70 496-11 111,000.00$               59,241.05$        26,809.47$      86,050.52$      24,949.48$                Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Paving 70 497-11 272,000.00$               219,953.66$       26,543.87$      246,497.53$    25,502.47$                Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds
Watercress 
Village 2nd 
Addition 
Sanitary 
Sewer 70 500-11 69,000.00$                 52,485.00$        10,265.00$      62,750.00$      6,250.00$                  Included in 2013 Series A GO Bonds

Maize Road 
Improvements 47

Temp Note 
Res #502-11 800,000.00$               797,987.44$       2,012.56$        800,000.00$    -$                          

Maize Road 
Improvements 47

Temp Note 
Res #466-09 600,000.00$               $600,000.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 $0.00

Totals for Series B 2011 Notes 1,990,000.00$            1,859,913.99$    67,134.06$      1,927,048.05$ 62,951.95$                

Temporary Note Resolution Series A 2012

Project Fund

Resolution 
of 
Advisability

Total Resolution 
Amount

Expenditures 
thru 12/31/12

Expenditures 
1/1/13 thru 
11/30/13

Total 
Expenditures

Expenditures 
Reimbursed by 
County

Resolution 
Authorization Less 

Expenditures

Maize Road 
Improvements 47

Temp Note 
Res #506-12 1,658,413.00$            $1,208,999.15 $668,149.64 $1,877,148.79 $315,439.50 $96,703.71

Other Project Fund Transfers to Debt Service

Project Fund
 Amount 
Transferred 

Emerald 
Springs 
Stormwater 57 122,482.74$    
Emerald 
Springs 
Sanitary 
Sewer 57 122,482.73$    
Total 
Transfers 244,965.47$    

Temp Notes 
Series 2013B

Project Fund

Resolution 
of 
Advisability

Total Resolution 
Amount

Expenditures 
thru 12/31/12

Expenditures 
1/1/13 thru 
11/30/13

Total 
Expenditures

Resolution 
Authorization Less 

Expenditures
Watercress 
Village 3rd 
Water 05 532-13 98,000.00$                 -$                   65,000.23$      65,000.23$      32,999.77$                
Watercress 
Village 3rd 
Paving 05 533-13 230,000.00$               -$                   36,224.70$      36,224.70$      193,775.30$              
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Watercress 
Village 3rd 
Sewer 05 534-13 129,000.00$               73,548.46$      73,548.46$      55,451.54$                
Hampton 
Lakes 2nd 
Phase 2 
Water 05 535-13 25,000.00$                 -$                   20,708.65$      20,708.65$      4,291.35$                  
Hampton 
Lakes 2nd 
Phase 2 
Paving 05 536-13 89,000.00$                 -$                   8,436.95$        8,436.95$        80,563.05$                
Hampton 
Lakes 2nd 
Phase 2 
Sewer 05 537-13 35,000.00$                 -$                   25,594.22$      25,594.22$      9,405.78$                  
North Maize 
Road Paving 05 540-13 345,000.00$               -$                   325,449.11$    325,449.11$    19,550.89$                
Lakelane 
Paving 05 541-13 100,000.00$               -$                   89,335.01$      89,335.01$      10,664.99$                
Totals 1,051,000.00$            -$                   644,297.33$    644,297.33$    406,702.67$              

Grand Totals 
Series A 
2011, Series 
B 2011, 
Series B 
2012, Series 
A 2013 $8,413,889.54 $2,979,463.41 $11,148,387.48 $1,824,602.35
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CIP 2013 (As of 11/30/2013)
November November Year to Date

Detail Reason Revenue Expense Budget Actual Cash
Beg Cash - 01/01/13 250,032.96$           

Ad Valorem Tax -                  -                          
Motor Vehicle Tax -                  -                          
Delinquent Tax -                 500.00            174.61                    
Interest From Bank Accounts 27.02             200.00            863.10                    
Transfers From General Fund 16,666.67      200,000.00     183,333.37             
Total Revenues 16,693.69      200,700.00     184,371.08             

Total Resources 434,404.04             

Street Improvements -               150,000.00     4,815.00                 
Technology Upgrades* -               27,565.68               
Maize Road Project -               0.00 -                          
Park Improvements From Dugan Park Funds -               164,000.00     -                          
Other Capital Costs -               75,000.00       -                          
Total Expenditures -                 -               389,000.00     32,380.68               

Cash Balance - 11/30/13 402,023.36$           

*Technology Upgrades - New software that was budgeted in 2012.  This amount was encumbered in 2012 but paid out in 2013.
This amount will go against the 2012 budget as planned.  
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Equipment Reserve 2013 (As of 11/30/2013)
November November Year to Date

Detail Reason Revenue Expense Budget Actual Cash
Beg Cash - 01/01/13 69,249.29$             

Interest From Bank Accounts 2.36               50.00              75.33                      
Transfers From General Fund 8,875.00        106,500.00     97,625.00               
Total Revenues 8,877.36$      106,550.00$   97,700.33$             

Total Resources 166,949.62$           

Trucks/Heavy Equipment -$             25,000.00$     10,069.44$             
Computers 950.00          20,000.00 33,276.86               
Police Department Expenses -               55,000.00       28,108.00               
Total Expenditures 950.00$        100,000.00$   71,454.30$             

Cash Balance - 11/30/2013 95,495.32$             
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CITY OF MAIZE/REC COMMISSION
SHARED COSTS FOR CITY HALL COMPLEX
THRU 11/30/2013

MONTHLY BILL CITY PORTION REC PORTION YEAR TO DATE COSTS

CITY PORTION 
YEAR TO 
DATE

REC PORTION 
YEAR TO 
DATE PERCENT OR FLAT RATE

Phone $745.75 $609.78 $135.97 $8,115.24 $6,617.97 $1,495.67 Flat - based on number of lines
Internet 495.00 445.50 49.50 $5,445.00 4,900.50 544.50 Flat - $49.50/month
Gas 236.88 130.52 106.36 $4,666.73 2,571.37 2,095.36 44.90%
Electric 1,930.14 1,063.51 866.63 $21,389.54 11,785.64 9,603.90 44.90%
Janitor 1,764.92 972.47 792.45 $21,558.64 11,878.81 9,679.83 44.90%
Water/Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
Trash 51.75 28.51 23.24 $566.86 312.34 254.52 44.90%
Insurance 
(Annual Bill) 0.00 0.00 0.00 $8,804.00 4,851.00 3,953.00 44.90%
Pest Control 275.00 255.00 20.00 $3,025.00 2,805.00 220.00 Flat - Exterminator breaks rate out
Lawn Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Provided by Public Works
Total $5,499.44 $3,505.29 $1,994.15 $73,571.01 $45,722.63 $27,846.78
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CITY OPERATIONS 
REPORT 

 
DATE:   December 12, 2013 
 
TO:  Maize City Council 
 
FROM: Richard LaMunyon-Becky Bouska-Sue Villarreal-Laura Rainwater 
   
RE:  December Report   
   
 
1) Electronic Council Packet System 

We continue to improve and learn from the electronic system we are developing.  If you 
have questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to contact Becky Bouska. 
 

2) Incentives program update 
• See attachment 

 
3) Addressing Update 
 The addresses on 45th St. have been resolved.  

• The three homes west of Maize Road will revert to the County Numbering System. 
• The Eagles Point Shopping Strip Mall will be addressed with a north Maize Road 

number. 
• The voting is in!  Academy wins the street name.  The change will be effective July 

1, 2014 to allow the school district to give notice to everyone before the next school 
year starts. 

 
4) 2013 Economic Development  
 It has been an outstanding year for development.  Vision and prior planning works: 

a. Residential Building 
• 81 new single family housing starts this year  
• 2 Senior Housing Triplexes    

b. Commercial  
• 5 – new 2013 commercial permits issued                    

 a. O’Reilly’s Auto Parts – open                           
 b. Maize Family Dentistry – open    
 c. Kumon Math and Reading Center - open                 
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 d. Moxi Junction Coffeehouse – constructing      
 e. Knolla Pizza – open 

c. Industrial  
• Transystems Industrial Park Master Plan phase 3 on Monday 
• In discussion with companies to expand or locate in Maize   

 
    

 
6) January Workshop 

Staff would like to schedule the first 2014 council/staff workshop on Monday, January 27 
@ 6pm with a meal to begin at 5:30pm.  This workshop will be general in nature.  
Agenda items will include, but not limited to: 

• A review of 2013 activities 
• Departments planning for 2014 
• Budget discussion 
• Projects for 2014 and beyond 
• Economic Development 
• Other? 

The overall purpose of this first workshop is to provide input from council and staff in an 
effort to continue enhancing communication in all areas.  Additionally, themes for 
upcoming workshops might be identified.   A workshop schedule for 2014 could include 
a workshop every 4 or 6 weeks during the first six months of the year. Others could be 
scheduled as required.    We can discuss this at Monday’s meeting. 

 
 
7)  City Meetings   

 
• December 16th  @ 7 PM Council 
• January 2nd   @ 7PM Planning 
• January 14th   @ 7PM Park & Tree Board 
• January 20th   @ 7PM Council 
• January 27th   @ 6PM Workshop 
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